the unlocking Restricted Shares in the unlocking period are legal and valid. The meeting agreed
that the Company shall, in accordance with the authorization obtained at general meeting and
class meetings and pursuant to the relevant provisions of the 2021 Restricted Share Incentive
Scheme, handle the unlocking and relevant procedures for the 3,973,988 Restricted Shares held
by 50 Participants who met the Unlocking Conditions under the Reserved Grant of the
Restricted Shares.

IV. LISTING AND CIRCULATION ARRANGEMENTS FOR RESTRICTED SHARES
UNLOCKED AND CHANGES IN SHARE CAPITAL STRUCTURE UNDER THE
CURRENT UNLOCKING PERIOD

(1) The listing and circulation date of the Restricted Shares unlocked under the current
unlocking period is 8 January 2026.

(2) The number of Restricted Shares unlocked under the current unlocking period is
3,973,988.

(3) Restricted Shares unlocked under the current unlocking period do not involve senior
management of the Company.

- 6 -

(4) Changes in the Company’s capital structure after the current unlocking of Restricted
Shares

Class of Shares

Before this change (Shares) This change
(Shares)

(+/-)

After this change (Shares)
Number of

Shares Proportion
Number of

Shares Proportion

Restricted A Shares 4,037,688 0.02% -3,973,988 63,700 0.0003%
Unrestricted A Shares 20,474,857,941 82.94% +3,973,988 20,478,831,929 82.9563%
H Shares 4,207,390,000 17.04% 0 4,207,390,000 17.0434%
Total number of Shares 24,686,285,629 100% 0 24,686,285,629 100%

V. CONCLUSIVE VIEWS OF THE LEGAL OPINION

According to Beijing Jia Yuan Law Offices:

1. As of the date of the legal opinion, the necessary authorization and approval have been
obtained in respect of the unlocking for the Second Unlocking Period under the Reserved
Grant of the 2021 Restricted Share Incentive Scheme;

2. The Unlocking Conditions of the Second Unlocking Period under the Reserved Grant of
the 2021 Restricted Share Incentive Scheme have been fulfilled; the qualification of the
relevant Participants eligible for unlocking in the Second Unlocking Period under the
Reserved Grant of the 2021 Restricted Share Incentive Scheme is legal and valid, and the